
Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall 
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk

Meeting: Employment Committee

Date/Time: Thursday, 13 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Location: Goscote Committee Room - County Hall

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 2583)

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Chairman)

Ms. L. Broadley CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC

Ms. Betty Newton CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

AGENDA

Item Report by

1.
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018. (Pages 3 - 8)

2.
 

Question Time. 

3.
 

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5). 

4.
 

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

5.
 

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda. 

6.
 

Re-engagement of Former Employees. Director of 
Corporate 
Resources

(Pages 9 - 14)

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


7.
 

Pay Policy Statement 2019-2020. Director of 
Corporate 
Resources

(Pages 15 - 28)

8.
 

Local Government Pension Scheme. Director of 
Corporate 
Resources

(Pages 29 - 44)

9.
 

JNC Chief Officers’ Pay Award 2018/20. Director of 
Corporate 
Resources

(Pages 45 - 50)

10.
 

Attendance Management. Director of 
Corporate 
Resources

(Pages 51 - 56)

11.
 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Summary of Action Plans. 

Chief Executive (Pages 57 - 62)

12.
 

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent. 

13.
 

Date of Future Meetings. 

Future meetings of the Employment Committee will take place at 10am on the 
following dates:

6 December 2018
31 January 2019
27 June 2019
26 September 2019
5 December 2019



Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Friday, 29 June 2018. 

PRESENT

Mr. T. Gillard CC
Mr. J. Kaufman CC
Ms. Betty Newton CC

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

1. Election of Chairman. 

RESOLVED:

That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 
2019. 
 

(Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC - in the Chair)

2. Election of Deputy Chairman. 

RESOLVED:

That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County 
Council in 2019.

3. Minutes. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 

4. Question Time. 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 35.

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

6. Urgent Items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration.

3 Agenda Item 1



7. Declarations of interest. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

8. Trade Union Recognition and Procedural Agreement. 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the progress being made in agreeing a revised corporate 
Trade Union Recognition and Procedural Agreement.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.

Members supported the proposal that the recognised Trade Unions engage with the 
Management Side in the format of a Joint Trade Union Side for the purposes of 
collective bargaining, consultation and negotiation.  It was recognised that the 
alternative, a system of proportionate representation with voting to reach 
agreement, would be significantly more challenging.

RESOLVED:

That the progress made in agreeing a revised corporate Trade Union Recognition 
and Procedural Agreement be noted.

9. Attendance Management. 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as 
at the end of April 2018.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes.

Arising from discussion the following points were raised:-

(i) It was acknowledged that the actions taken to improve sickness absence had 
thus far resulted in marginal improvements to performance, rather than a step 
change.  If the current pattern continued, consideration would be given to 
taking a more hard-edged approach to absence management.  This would 
need to be discussed with the Trade Unions.  The Committee asked to see 
options for further actions that could be taken in the next report on this 
matter.

(ii) A comparison of the County Council’s performance against sickness rates in 
the private sector had not been undertaken due to the fact that there were no 
comparable private sector organisations.  However, the County Council did 
not compare particularly favourably to other County Councils.  Some 
examples of good practice from other local authorities had already been 
implemented but officers undertook to see if there were any further lessons to 
be learnt.

4



(iii) All managers were required to complete a return to work interview within five 
working days.  Completion rates were monitored by Departmental 
Management Teams but the detail of the interviews remained confidential.  
Guidance for managers, including a wellbeing resource pack, was available 
to support them in making return to work interviews effective and ensure that 
staff felt supported to stay in work.

(iv) There was a legal requirement for ‘not disclosed’ to be a category of 
absence.  It was expected that this would be updated to the correct category 
by managers once the return to work interview had taken place.  Use of the 
category was reducing through good practice; however it was acknowledged 
that further engagement and training for managers was needed.  It was 
important to ensure that use of the category did not mean that employees 
were choosing not to engage with their manager.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the position on sickness absence as at the end of April 2018 be noted;

(b) That an update be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee, including 
options for further actions that could be taken to reduce sickness absence.

10. Wellbeing Strategy 2018 - 2023. 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources and 
the Director of Public Health which set out the Wellbeing Strategy and sought 
support for its implementation.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed 
with these minutes.

It was confirmed that Vision Express had been chosen to provide free eye tests for 
employees who regularly used a computer or visual display unit following a tender 
process.

Wellbeing help and advice was available for staff on the intranet and was regularly 
updated.

RESOLVED:

That the Wellbeing Strategy 2018 – 2023 be noted.

11. Pay Awards 2018-2020. 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
informed it of the action taken by the Chief Executive to implement a pay award for 
employees on grades 2 – 17 inclusive and sought agreement to apply the nationally 
agreed Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) pay award for Chief Executives.  A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.

The implementation of the national living wage had resulted in pay points at the 
bottom of the Council’s grade structure being very close to each other; pay points 
three and four were now identical.  Given that there would be further increases in 
the national living wage over the next couple of years, it was proposed that the 
grade structure be remodelled to allow for incremental progression and a clear 

5



difference between pay grades.  Work would be undertaken in preparation for the 
implementing the new structure at the beginning of the next financial year.  The 
review would be informed by the Hay Job Evaluation Scheme and it was intended to 
keep disruption to staff to a minimum. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the action taken in respect of the implementation of the pay award for 
employees on grades 2 – 17 for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 be 
noted;

(b) That the implementation of the two year pay award for Chief Executives for 
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2020 be approved;

(c) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee setting out 
details of how the pay award covering the period from 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 will be implemented.

12. Random Alcohol and Drug Testing. 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
set out work currently underway to introduce random alcohol and drug testing 
arrangements within a number of areas in the Council.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes.

It was confirmed that the policy would apply to County Council staff and agency staff 
used by the Council.  Discussions with commissioned services to determine how the 
policy should apply to them were ongoing and the Committee would be updated on 
their outcome.

An external testing provider would be used as this would ensure independence and 
a robust process, and would remove any risk of bias which could be a criticism if in-
house testing was undertaken.  Managers with reasonable grounds to suspect that 
a member of staff was under the influence of drugs or alcohol could already address 
their concerns through the existing Substance Misuse Policy, which allowed them to 
act immediately.  The sanctions which could be put in place under either policy 
would take individual circumstances into account.

RESOLVED:

That the work that is currently underway to introduce random alcohol and drug 
testing arrangements within a number of areas in the Council be supported.

13. Trans Equality Policy. 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
sought approval of the draft Trans Equality Policy.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes.

6



Members welcomed the policy, which reflected the Council’s organisational values 
and demonstrated that it was a progressive and inclusive organisation.  It would be 
publicised through workers groups and communication to managers.  Staff from 
Strategic Human Resources would be able to provide further advice and guidance 
on individual cases.

It was noted that elements of the policy were currently aspirational, for example 
County Hall did not have any gender-neutral facilities. However, it was important for 
managers to be able to have a sensible conversation with a trans employee about 
the use of facilities, to ensure that the employee felt comfortable with whatever 
arrangements were made.  The policy facilitated this.

RESOLVED:

That the Trans Equality Strategy be approved.

14. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans. 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory redundancy 
and details of progress with their implementation be noted.

15. Date of Next Meeting. 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on 
Thursday 13 September 2018 at 10.00am.

10.00  - 11.20 am CHAIRMAN
29 June 2018

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

RE-ENGAGEM
[...]
ccordingly.

Back to Contents 

Document Control:

Version Number Agreed At Date Agreed Review Date

2018-2

13

mailto:HRPolicy@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Employment Committee to the
      Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20, attached as Appendix A.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2. On 15 November 2011 the Localism Act received Royal Assent.  Under Section 38 of
the Act, local authorities in England and Wales are required to produce a Pay Policy
Statement for each financial year which must be approved by the full County Council.

3.   This statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to:

(a) The remuneration of its chief officers;
(b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and
(c) The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the          

remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers.

4.   For the purposes of this statement, remuneration includes basic salary, bonuses and 
      other allowances or entitlements related to employment. 

5.  The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 on or before 1 
April 2019.

Background

6.   The proposed Pay Policy Statement attached sets out: 

 The Council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts; 
 Additional payments that employees are eligible to receive, such as night 

enhancement, overtime; 
 The Council’s pay multiple (the ratio between the highest paid employee and 

the median average salary of the Council’s workforce, excluding schools but 
including ESPO) which is 1:8.62; 

 That there is no distinction between chief officers and other employees in 
relation to pension entitlements and severance payments;

 The Council’s approach to the re-engagement of former employees.

7. The Na
[...]
0,157 £15.62 £30,762 £15.93

27



Appendix B

Pay Policy Statement 2019/2020
Version: 2018-5
Last date amended: 
Date created: 
Review Date: 

Page 12 of 12

32 £30,847 £15.98 £31,464 £16.30
33 £31,604 £16.37 £32,238 £16.70
34 £32,421 £16.79 £33,069 £17.13

11

35 £33,305 £17.25 £33,972 £17.60
36 £34,337 £17.79 £35,025 £18.14
37 £35,435 £18.35 £36,144 £18.72
38 £36,604 £18.96 £37,338 £19.34

12
 

39 £37,874 £19.62 £38,631 £20.01
40 £39,119 £20.26 £39,903 £20.67
41 £40,408 £20.93 £41,217 £21.35
42 £41,764 £21.63 £42,600 £22.07

13

43 £43,218 £22.39 £44,082 £22.83
44 £44,607 £23.10 £45,501 £23.57
45 £46,088 £23.87 £47,010 £24.35
46 £47,658 £24.69 £48,612 £25.18

14

47 £49,354 £25.56 £50,343 £26.08
48 £50,955 £26.39 £51,975 £26.92
49 £52,640 £27.27 £53,694 £27.81
50 £54,403 £28.18 £55,491 £28.74

15

51 £56,236 £29.13 £57,363 £29.71
52 £58,482  £59,652  
53 £60,867  £62,085  
54 £63,416  £64,686  

16

55 £66,240  £67,566  
56 £69,178  £70,563  
57 £72,259  £73,704  
58 £75,491  £77,001  

17

59 £78,879  £80,457  

28



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

Purpose

1. This report seeks the Committee’s agreement to the policy decisions afforded 
to the County Council as a scheme employer under the provisions of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).

Background

2. The pension regulations require the County Council to formulate, publish and 
keep under review its policies in respect of certain areas of the Scheme where 
it may exercise its discretion. There are five such discretions, as follows:-

(i) Power of employer to award additional pension;
(ii) Funding of additional pension contributions (shared cost);
(iii) Flexible retirement;
(iv) Switching on rule of 85; and
(v) Waiving of actuarial reduction.

3. Details of the discretions and the Council’s current policy in relation to how they 
are exercised are set out in Appendix 1. These were agreed by the Committee 
at its meeting on 30 June 2016, and it is good practice to keep them under 
review. One minor amendment is proposed, to the “switching on” of the rule of 
85 (where age plus scheme membership in years add up to 85).  This is an 
employer discretion relating to the application of the rule of 85 to members who 
have attained the age of 55 but who have not yet reached normal retirement 
age and have chosen to retire and receive immediate payment of their 
retirement pension.  The current policy is that the Council will not apply the 
discretion unless there is a business case to support this as an alternative to a 
redundancy situation.  It is proposed that this policy be amended to read “the 
Council will not apply this discretion”.

4. Following the introduction of the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2018, two 
new discretions are set out for consideration below (further information is 
detailed in Appendix 2): 

(i) Former employees seeking to access unreduced pension on the 
grounds of compassion - this is where the former member elects for 
voluntary early retirement before their normal pension age, and the 
deferred benefits which would normally be reduced for early payment, 
are not reduced. It is proposed that the Council will not apply this 
discretion, unless there are exceptional circumstances. 

29 Agenda Item 8



(ii) Switching on the Rule of 85 – provisions covering former members who 
left after 1 April 1998 but before 31 March 2014 – this is where a former 
member who has not attained normal pension age but who has attained 
the age of 55 or over, may elect to receive immediate payment of a 
retirement pension in relation to an employment if that member is not 
an employee in local government service.  It is proposed that the 
Council will not apply this discretion. 

5. Whilst there is no requirement to have a written policy on all discretions, the 
report sets out a further five written policies (also in Appendix 1) which the 
Council has agreed, in order to 
[...]
ns in Appendix 1 related to the 
following discretions: 

(i) Power of employer to award additional pension;
(ii) Funding of additional pension contributions (shared cost);
(iii) Flexible retirement;
(iv) Switching on rule of 85; and
(v) Waiving of actuarial reduction.

b) Approve the new policy decisions in Appendix 2 related to:

(i) Former employees seeking to access unreduced pension on the 
grounds of compassion;

(ii) Switching on the Rule of 85 – provisions covering former 
members who left after 1 April 1998 but before 31 March 2014. 

c) Note the employer policy related to Regulation (7), relating to 
dismissals on the grounds of business efficiency.

Background Papers 

8. None. 

Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedures

9. None. 

Officer to Contact

Gordon McFarlane
Assistant Director, Corporate Services
Tel: 0116 305 6123
Email:  gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk

Equality and Human Rights Implications

10. There are no equality or human rights implications as a result of agreeing these 
pensions discretions. 

pension account payable under 
these Regulations, without 
reduction.

31

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


Appendices

Appendix 1 –  Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations Policy statement 
on all eligible employees  

Appendix 2 - Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations Policy statement 
on all eligible former members effective 14th May 2018

32



Discretionary Policies 

1

Employer:    Leicestershire County Council Appendix 1

Local Government Pension Scheme, (LGPS), Regulations Policy statement on all eligible employees  

Under Regulation 60 of the LGPS Regulations 2013, (as amended), each scheme employer must publish and keep under review  
a Statement of Policy to explain how it will apply certain discretions allowed under the Pensions Regulations.

This statement is applicable to all employees of Leicestershire County Council who are eligible to be members of the LGPS

There is a requirement to publish the following f
[...]
 may elect to receive immediate payment of 
a retirement pension - switching on ‘Rule of 85’

Explanation Employer’s Policy

A former member who has not attained normal pension age (NPA) but who 
has attained the age of 55 or over, may elect to receive immediate payment 
of a retirement pension in relation to an employment if that member is not 
an employee in local government service in that employment, reduced by the 
amount shown as appropriate in actuarial guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State. 

In these circumstances (other than flexible retirement) the 85 year rule does 
not automatically apply to members who would otherwise be subject to it 
who choose to voluntarily draw their benefits on or after age 55 and before 
NPA. 

The employer has the discretion to “switch on” the 85 year rule for such a 
member.

If the employer does agree to switch back on the rule of 85, the cost of any 
strain on the fund resulting from the payment of benefits before NPA would 
have to be met by the employer.

In relation to early retirements with employer's consent, policy on 
‘Switching on Rule of 85’ is that:

The Council will not apply this discretion 

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

JNC CHIEF OFFICER'S PAY AWARD 2018/20

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to detail the action taken by the Chief 
Executive to implement a pay award for employees on grades 18 – 21 
inclusive, in order to meet the requirements of the nationally-agreed JNC 
Chief Officer’s pay award which covers the period from April 2018 to 
March 2020. 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2. The Chief Executive agreed, following consultation with the Chairman 
and Spokesmen of the Employment Committee, to exercise his 
delegated powers in the event of matters of urgency to enable the pay 
award for 2018/19 to be implemented for employees on grades 18 – 21. 
This allowed emp
[...]
 
Q4

(Mar 18)

2018/19

End of 
Q1

(June 18)

Public Health 7.43 8.64 8.80 7.89 6.49 6.83

Recommendation

8. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and provide any 
comments or feedback.   

Background Papers

Report to the Employment Committee on 29 June 2018 – Attendance 
Management 

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s138714/Attendance%20Management.p
df?$OBO$=1

Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure

9. None. 

Officer to Contact

Andrea Denham
HR Service Manager
(0116) 3055261
andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk 

Equality and Human Rights Implications

10. There are no equalities and human rights issues arising directly from this 
report. 

56

mailto:andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk


EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE: 
SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Employment Committee with 
an update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy and details of progress in their implementation. 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2. At its meeting on 11 February 2010 the Committee approved a new 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the ‘Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy’) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. In accordance with that 
decision, summaries of current Action Plans are attached to this report. 

Background

3. Following the decisions made on 11 February 2010, the new 
arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any outstanding 
comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.

4. There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion.

5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 
Department concerned to be present to answer any questions in any 
particular case, if they have not 
[...]
ionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018.
	6 Re-engagement of Former Employees.
	Appendix A - Policy on the Re-engagement of Former Employees

	7 Pay Policy Statement 2019-2020.
	Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2019-2020 (v2018-4).doc

	8 Local Government Pension Scheme.
	Appendix 1 2014 Discretionary Policies
	Appendix 2 2018 Addendum Discretionary Policies

	9 JNC Chief Officers’ Pay Award 2018/20.
	10 Attendance Management.
	11 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Completed.
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Underway




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 13 September 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

16. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

17. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

18. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

19. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

20. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21. Re-engagement of Former Employees.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
approval for the introduction of a new policy on the re-engagement of former employees.  
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) It was clarified that the policy applied to people who took voluntary redundancy or 
who took compulsory redundancy with a settlement agreement.  These people 
could return to work for the County Council within a 12 month period, but if they 
did so the redundancy payment they had received would be subject to clawback. 



 
 

 

2 

 
(ii) It was noted that the Trade Unions had given their support to the policy.  However, 

some concern was expressed that the policy suggested there was currently an 
issue regarding the Council offering people redundancy and then finding that they 
were still needed.  It would be particularly important to have a robust approach to 
redeployment in the light of Brexit and shortages in the care market. 
 

The Committee felt that further work was needed to clarify the position with regard to 
casual workers and requested a further report on the policy to its next meeting.  This 
report would also provide more context on the national provision for redundancies and 
the County Council’s approach to redeployment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the introduction of the new Policy on the Re-engagement of Former 
Employees be approved, subject to a further report to the Employment Committee 
in December clarifying the position with regard to casual workers; 
 

(b) That the letter from the Trade Unions confirming support for the Policy be 
circulated to members of the Committee. 

 
22. Pay Policy Statement 2019-2020.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
approval of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the Chief Digital and Information Officer was incorrectly listed as an 
officer of the Chief Executive’s Department, this should be corrected to the Corporate 
Resources Department, 
 
The Committee was advised there would be a complete revision of the bottom of the 
national payscales for 2019.  The County Council was close to finalising similar revisions 
to its own payscale, which would respond to the requirements of the National Living 
Wage, allow for incremental progression and ensure that the payscales were future-
proofed.  Final proposals would be presented to a future meeting of the Employment 
Committee.  This report would also include commentary on the ratio between the highest 
paid employee and the median average salary of the Council’s workforce and set out the 
changes to this ratio over time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 be approved for submission to the meeting of the 
full County Council on 5 December 2018. 
 

23. Local Government Pension Scheme.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
agreement to the policy decisions afforded to the County Council as a scheme employer 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

3 

The discretions proposed in response to the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2018 were 
intended to align the rights of people who left the scheme prior to 2014 with those of 
current scheme members.  These people, once they turned 55, would now be allowed to 
apply for their pension at a reduced rate.  This was a benefit for former employees but 
would not cost the County Council any additional money. 
 
The policy change affected 4741 people.  They had all been written to and 600 people 
had already indicated that they were interested in applying for their pension at a reduced 
rate. 
 
It was confirmed that the Trade Unions were aware of the policy changes at a national 
level, as they had been introduced by legislation.  The local Trade Unions had not been 
consulted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the policy decisions in Appendix 1 related to the following discretions be 
approved:  

 
(i) Power of employer to award additional pension; 
(ii) Funding of additional pension contributions (shared cost); 
(iii) Flexible retirement; 
(iv) Switching on rule of 85; and 
(v) Waiving of actuarial reduction; 

 
b) That new policy decisions in Appendix 2 related to the following be approved: 

 
(i) Former employees seeking to access unreduced pension on the grounds of 

compassion; and 
(ii) Switching on the Rule of 85 – provisions covering former members who left 

after 1 April 1998 but before 31 March 2014; 
 

c) That employer policy related to Regulation (7), relating to dismissals on the 
grounds of business efficiency, be noted. 

 
24. JNC Chief Officers’ Pay Award 2018/20.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
detailed the action taken by the Chief Executive to implement a pay award for employees 
on grades 18 – 21 inclusive, in order to meet the requirements of the nationally-agreed 
Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) Chief Officers’ pay award which covered the period 
from April 2018 to March 2020.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the action taken in respect of the implementation of the pay award for employees on 
grades 18 – 21 for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2020 be noted. 
 

25. Attendance Management.  
 



 
 

 

4 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 
the end of June 2018. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) There was a target in the County Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
departments to reduce sickness absence.  The overall annual cost of absence to 
the Council was £4 million.  Members did not feel that this was acceptable but 
recognised that it was difficult to change the culture of the organisation. 
 

(ii) Stress and depression were one of the main causes of sickness absence.  To 
address this, the County Council had a wellbeing offer in place.  A recent 
workshop with the Trade Unions had confirmed that the offer was comprehensive.  
It included a support package for managers to enable them to intervene early and 
support staff members with stress and depression to remain well and in work.  The 
network of Mental Health First Aiders and its visibility was also being improved.  
The counselling service currently had an eight to ten week waiting list, although 
calls were triaged and urgent cases dealt with more quickly.  Staff could be 
signposted to other services if the counselling service was not appropriate for 
them.  Another full time trained counsellor had been employed to address the wait 
times and there were currently two trainee counsellors working with the service. 
 

(iii) The Occupational Health contract was due to be retendered in 2019.  It would 
include the opportunity to procure an Employee Assistance Programme.  This 
would be in addition to the Council’s own counselling service and would include a 
24/7 telephone support line.  The Committee welcomed this opportunity. 
 

(iv) Musculo-skeletal problems were another major cause of sickness absence in the 
Council.  The majority of these were short term injuries.  A deep dive had been 
undertaken to determine if the Council should develop a physiotherapy offer; 
however this was not felt to be necessary as most long term absence cases 
related to breaks and operations where staff were already in receipt of 
physiotherapy.  The HR Business Partner for the Environment and Transport 
Department was currently investigating measures which could help prevent staff 
from suffering from musculo-skeletal problems.  The Committee welcomed this 
assurance. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at the 
end of June 2018 be noted. 
 

26. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented an update of 
the current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and 
details of progress in their implementation.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 



 
 

 

5 

That the update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation be noted. 
 

27. Date of Future Meetings.  
 
The Committee noted that future meetings of the Employment Committee would take 
place at 10.00am on the following dates:- 
 
6 December 2018; 
31 January 2019; 
27 June 2019; 
26 September 2019; 
5 December 2019. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.08 am CHAIRMAN 
13 September 2018 

 


